Amounts due to clients and brokers -   -   -   -   -   -   75,103   -   75,103

Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   28,490   -   28,490

Total liabilities 1,102,537   11,511   -   -   -   -   104,723   -   1,218,771

On-balance sheet profit sensitivity gap (827,050)   45,176   41,711   44,552   580,247   557,448   135,765   14,978   592,827

Note:

Includes statutory deposits and other assets.

* Impaired loans, expected credit losses, and collective assessment allowance of the Group and the Bank are classified under the non-interest/profit sensitive column.

Non-trading book

*

99

 ALLIANCE INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (21605-D)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTD.)

(b) Market Risk (contd.)

(ii) Value at risk ('VaR')

Average

GROUP/BANK Balance for the year Minimum Maximum

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2019

Government securities (1,572)   (1,286)   (1,098)   (1,572)

Private debt securities (697)   (444)   (367)   (697)

2018

Government securities (650)   (1,566)   (591)   (4,133)

Private debt securities (985)   (2,959)   (985)   (5,856)

(iii) Interest rate risk/rate of return risk in the banking book

- 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on net profit after tax 7,858   (7,858)   6,253   (6,253)

Impact on equity 44,080   (41,162)   29,960   (28,292)

Value-at-risk ("VaR") reflects the maximum potential loss of value of a portfolio resulting from

market movements within a specified probability of occurrence (level of confidence); for a

specific period of time (holding period). For the Group and the Bank, VaR is computed based

on the historical simulation approach with parameters in accordance with BNM and Basel

requirements. Backtesting is performed daily to validate and reassess the accuracy of the

VaR model. This involves the comparison of the daily VaR values against the hypothetical

profit and loss over the corresponding period.

[…]

available-for-sale to financial assets to fair value through profit and loss 13,491   13,491

 - Remeasurement of financial assets (1,556)   (1,556)

 - Tax effect arising from remeasurement of financial assets 373   373

 - Recognition of expected credit losses under MFRS 9 (1,389)   (1,389)

 - Tax effect arising from recognition of expected credit losses

   under MFRS 9 333   333

 - Transfer from regulatory reserve (3,773)   (3,773)
Opening balance under MFRS 9 as at 1 April 2018 272,695   276,803

The following table reconciles the prior year's allowance for impairment losses measured in accordance

with MFRS 139 incurred loss model to the new expected credit losses measured in accordance with

MFRS 9 ECL as at 1 April 2018:

The following table reconciles the Statement of Changes in Equity as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April

2018 from the adoption of MFRS 9 :

121

   ALLIANCE INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (21605-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

53. COMPARATIVES

(a)

The financial effects to the statement of income as at 31 March 2018 are as follows:

As previously

stated Reclassification As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

GROUP

Interest income 69,876   (558)   69,318

Other operating income 34,743   558   35,301

- Investment Income 1,039   558   1,597

BANK

Interest income 69,871   (558)   69,313

Other operating income 34,733   558   35,291

- Investment Income 1,039   558   1,597

Interest income and interest expense that are measured at fair value through profit or loss will be

reclassified to investment income in accordance to amendment to MFRS 101, where interest

income on items that are not measured at amortised cost or fair value through other

comprehensive income will no longer be able to be included in interest revenue.

122

 ALLIANCE INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (21605-D)

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

54. ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

2019 2018

Note RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds (a) 27   26